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Requesting Prior Authorization (PA) for Dental Services 

Provided by Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs)                                   

FQHCs submit their claims for Dental services on a professional claim form (CMS 1500). This form does not allow entry of 
the tooth or oral cavity quadrant numbers. 

Dental services provided at FQHCs that require PA must be submitted using the following guidelines: 

1. The applicable tooth number or oral cavity quadrant should NOT be entered on the Line Item panel. 

 

2. These identifiers must be entered in the Provider Notes panel and should include the following:  

a.) A statement advising the reviewer they are a FQHC. 
b.) The applicable Line Item number(s) on the PA and appropriate tooth/quadrant number(s).  

 
 

Additional step-by-step instructions for “Entering a Prior Authorization”: 

https://medicaid.ohio.gov/Portals/0/Providers/Training/EnteringaPA.pdf 

Step-by-step instructions for handling “Prior Authorization Error Message” in MITS: 

https://medicaid.ohio.gov/Portals/0/Providers/Training/PAErrorMessages.pdf 
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